No. 09-1418

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

THE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH OF SUDAN, REV. MATTHEW MATHIANG DEANG, REV. JAMES KOUNG NINREW, NUER COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES IN U.S.A., FATUMA NYAWANG GARBANG, NYOT TOT RIETH, individually and on behalf of the Estate of her husband JOSEPH THIET MAKUAC, STEPHEN HOTH, STEPHEN KUINA, CHIEF TUNGUAR KEIGWONG RAT, LUKA AYOUL YOL, THOMAS MALUAL KAP, PUOK BOL MUT, CHIEF PATAI TUT, CHIEF PETER RING PATAI, CHIEF GATLUAK CHIEK JANG,

Petitioners,

v.

TALISMAN ENERGY INC., Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PROFESSOR JAMES CRAWFORD IN SUPPORT OF CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITIONER

JAMES CRAWFORD SC WHEWELL PROFESSOR OF INTERNATIONAL LAW University of Cambridge 5 Cranmer Road Cambridge CB3 9BL United Kingdom + 011 44 1223 335 35 jrc1000@cam.ac.uk

June 23, 2010

WILSON-EPES PRINTING CO., INC. - (202) 789-0096 - WASHINGTON, D. C. 20002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THERE IS NO INTERNATIONAL LAW NORM THAT EXTENDS TO CORPO- RATIONS LIABILITY FOR TORTS COM-MITTED IN VIOLATION OF CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW.	3
A. Customary International Law Does Not Recognize Corporate Liability	4
1. Insofar as International Law has Recognized Direct Criminal Responsibility, It has Done so Only With Respect to Individuals, Not Corporations	4
2. None of the Constituent Instru- ments of the Five International Criminal Tribunals Created to Date Provided, or Provide, for Cor- porate Criminal Responsibility	9
3. The Development of General In- ternational Responsibility has been Almost Exclusively With Respect to States, State Entities, and Public International Organiza- tions, and Not With Respect to	
Corporations	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

Page

4. The Report of the International Commission of Jurists' Expert Legal Panel on Corporate Com- plicity in International Crimes Confirms That No Rule on Cor- porate Liability has yet Crys- tallized in International Law	12
B. Even If Corporate Liability were Recognized Under Customary Inter- national Law, It Is Not "accepted by the civilized world and defined with specificity comparable to the features of the 18th century paradigms," as required by Sosa	15
II. THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT'S ASSER- TION OF JURISDICTION IN THIS CASE INVOLVING CLAIMS BY SUDANESE PLAINTIFFS AGAINST A CANADIAN CORPORATION BASED ON EVENTS THAT OCCURRED IN SUDAN IS CONTRARY TO INTERNA- TIONAL LAW.	17
CONCLUSION	20
APPENDIX: [Insert Appendix Description]	1a

ii

iii TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Page

Application of the Convention on the	
Prevention and Punishment of the Crime	
of Genocide (Bosn. & Herz. v. Serb. &	
<i>Mont.</i>), 2007 I.C.J. No. 91, (Feb. 26)	5
Arrest Warrant of April 11, 2000 (Congo v.	0
Belg.), 2002 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 11)	19
Barcelona Traction, Light and Power	10
Company, Ltd. (Belg. v. Spain), 1970	
I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 5)	7
Difference Relating to Immunity from	•
Legal Process of a Special Rapporteur of	
the Commission on Human Rights, 1999	
I.C.J. 52	11
North Sea Continental Shelf (F.R.G. v.	11
Den.; F.R.G. v. Neth.), 1969 I.C.J. 3 (Feb.	
20)	15
Questions of Interpretation and Applica-	10
tion of the 1971 Montreal Convention	
Arising from the Aerial Incident at Lock-	
erbie (Libyan Arab Jamahiriya v.	
U.S.A.), 1998 I.C.J. 115	_10
Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692	-15
(2004)	3 17
Sunday Times v. United Kingdom (series	, 17
A No. 30), European Court of Human	
Rights, 2 EHRR 245 (Apr. 26, 1979)	8
United States v. Yunis, 924 F.2d 1086	0
	18
(D.C. Cir. 1991)	10

iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

MISCELLANEOUS

Agreement for the Prosecution and Punishment of Major War Criminals of the European Axis, and Establishing the Charter of the International Military	
Tribunal, 82 U.N.T.S. 279 (1945)	9
W. Blackstone, 4 Commentaries 68	3
Convention against Torture and other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treat-	
ment or Punishment, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85	
(1984)	7
Convention on the Prevention and	
Punishment of the Crime of Genocide,	_
78 U.N.T.S. 277 (1948)	5
Convention to Suppress the Slave Trade and Slavery of 1926, 60 L.N.T.S. 253	
(1926)	7
European Convention for the Protection of	
Human Rights and Fundamental Free-	
doms, Art. 34, 213 U.N.T.S. 222 (1950)	8
Geneva Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of the Wounded and Sick	
in Armed Forces in the Field, 75	
U.N.T.S. 31 (1950)	6
Geneva Convention for the Amelioration of	
the Condition of Wounded, Sick and	
Shipwrecked Members of Armed Forces	0
at Sea, 75 U.N.T.S. 85 (1950) Geneva Convention on the High Seas, 450	6
U.N.T.S. 82 (1958)	16
Geneva Convention Relative to the Protec-	10
tion of Civilian Persons in Time of War,	
75 U.N.T.S. 287 (1950)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

 Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, 75 U.N.T.S. 135 (1950) ILC Commentary to Chapter 2, Part III, reprinted in J. Crawford, The International Law Commission's Articles on State Responsibility International Commission of Jurists, 2 	6 5
Report of the International Commission of Jurists Expert Legal Panel on Corpo- rate Complicity in International Crimes	
(2008)	13, 14
Lotus Case, Permanent Court of Interna- tional Justice, Series A, No 10 (1927)	15
OAS Convention to Prevent and Punish the Act of Terrorism Taking the Form of Crimes Against Persons and Related	
Extortion that are of International	
Significance, 10 I.L.M. 255 (1971)	16
Oppenheim's International Law (9th ed.	
1992) Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conven-	16
tions of 12 August 1949, and Relating to the Protection of Victims of Non- International Armed Conflicts, 1125	
U.N.T.S. 609 (1978)	6
Republic of Bolivia v. Indemnity Mutual	
Marine Assurance Co., [1909] 1 KB 785	15
BVA Röling & A. Cassese, The Tokyo Trial	
and Beyond (Cambridge, Polity Press,	
1993)	9

v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

 Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, UN Doc A/CONF.183/9, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90 (1998) John Ruggie, Report of the Special Representative of the Secretary-General on the Issues of Human Rights and Transnational Corporations and Other Business Enterprises, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/4/ 	10
035, ¶ 44 (Feb. 9, 2007) W. Shabbas, <i>Genocide in International</i>	8
Law (Cambridge, CUP, 2000) Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda, 33 I.L.M. 1598	6
(1994) Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia, 32	9
I.L.M. 1203 (1993) Supplementary Convention on the Aboli- tion of Slavery, the Slave Trade, and Institutions and Practices Similar to	9
Slavery, 266 U.N.T.S. 3 (1956) Triffterer, Commentary on the Rome Sta- tute of the International Criminal Court	7
(Baden-Baden, Nomos Verlag, 1999) United Nations Convention on the Law of	10
 the Sea, 1833 U.N.T.S. 3 (1982) United Nations Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of Crimes against Internationally Protected Persons, including Diplomatic Agents, 13 I.L.M. 	16
(1974) United Nations Security Council Resolu-	16
tion 1315 (Aug. 14, 2000)	9

vi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Westland Helicopters Ltd. v. Arab Organi-	
sation for Industrialisation, [1995] 2 All	
ER 387	11
